MINERAL SURVEY NO. 1492

Claims	M & B Desc.	Improvements	Loc. Notices
Anchor Capstan Compass Forecastle Maintop Signal Windlass	1 3 4 13 9 7	17 17 18 18 18 18	2/3754

(4-683.)

Tathe colocal

Mineral Survey No. 1492

Lot No. FIELD NOTES OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF The Verde Tuen Coopper Company of Chegune Cepstan, auchor, Compose, Signal, Main Jop. Millas. Forecustle Wester Mining District, Tavapui County, augusa , Township / Range & E, Surveyed under instructions dated luy 154 , 1900 Claim located reference is made.

Survey commenced Drey 20 = , 16

Survey completed Drey 30 = , 1900

Hallers

Harokins Tocks,

Colly for Cheenenh

Orescott

Anymer,

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

$W_{\rm E}$	ESt. Drup	u and	a.a. Ingr	aham
do solemnly s that we will l either by stic notable objec of our skill a	swear that we will well evel the chain upon king or dropping the ts, and the true length and ability, and in acc	ll and faithfully even and uneve same; that we nof all lines tha ordance with ins	execute the deties n ground and plur will report the trut twe assist in meastructions given us	of chain carriers; nb the tally-pins, ne distance to all suring, to the best s, in the survey of
	laim of The Verde	7		
Capstan,	Anchor, Compass,	Signal, Mainto	op, Windlass &	Forecastle
situate in		Verde		mining district,
	Yavapai	County,	Arizona	
in Section	, Township No.	, Range	No	-
d		04,2	Japan agraban	, Chainman.
		U. U. Ji	ugras an	🗸 , Chainman.
	May 19, 1906/ me	this 20 d	by the above-name ay of high fine of high fine of high fine of the second secon	shee
truly perform according to of the Minin	the duties of axeman instructions given me g Claim of The Verd	n, in the establish and to the best of le Queen Copp	hment of corners a of my skill and abi	and other duties, lity, in the survey zona.
	and Forecastle			
more fully de	scribed in the precedi	ing affidavit.		
		a. a. s	ngraha	M Aroman
	Subscri	had and awarn to	by the said	a Inaruly
	My commission expires May 19 1906/	augu	before me this	day of
I,	H. Drupe		Notary Pul , do solemnly	
	y perform the duties of ling to instructions gi			
survey of the	Mining Claim of The	Verde Queen	-Copper-Coof	Arizona.
	Capstan, Anchor, and Forecastle			
	scribed in the precedi			
		CH	Draper	, Flagman.
	Subscri	bed and sworn to	by the said \mathcal{E}	H.Drapu
	2 425011		before me this	20 - day of
	My commission expires	Ougu.	L 1800	•
	May 19, 1900	<i>O</i>	J.J.J.	icher

Feet.

ANCHOR LODE.

Reginning at ccr. No. 1, the J.W.cor. of clain, which is also cor. No. 2 of the Verde Lode, Survey No. 1356.

A lime stone 8 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, and alongside bu ilt a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.

Stone marked A.No.1-1492. Same stone marked V.

No.2-1356.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.A.Mo.l. 1492, brs.M. 42° 20' W. 31.2 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked R.R.A.Mo.1-1492, brs.S. 4° 15' W. 13.9 ft.

W.S.M.W.No.1-V.D. Drs.S. 499 341 W. 4961.5 ft.

Thence M.19° 53' W.

Var.14° E.

To intersect M.E.line of Bitter Greak Lode, Survey
Mc.1212 at S.42° 19' W. 92.9 ft. from cor. No.17,

700 To W.S.mon., a mon. of stones and pine stake.

"E.S " on Compass.

1451 To cor. Wo. 2 which is also cor. No. 1 of the Cur.

Lode of this Survey.

A lava stone 10 x 10 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a rch. of stones 3×3 ft.

Stone marked A.Mc.S-1492. Sere stone marked C.No. 1-1492 for cor. No. 1 of Capstan Lode of this Survey.

A cross on a lava rock in place, market R.R.C.Nc. 1-1492 brs.N.86° W. 27.2 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place ranked B.R.A.No. 2-1492, but Jr. 86° 5' H. 21.2 ft.

SUPVEY NO. 1492.

Feet Thence W.70° 15' E. var. 14° E. 300 To W.C.E. whih is also the S.C.E.of the Carstan lode of this Survey. A non. of stones surrounding a pine stake. 600 To cor. No. 3, right of the Capstan Lode of this Survey. A lava stone 6 x 6x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked A.No.3-1492 Same stone rarked C.No.4-1492. A cross on a lava rock in place, marked F.R.A.No. 3-1492, brs.S.45° E. 62 ft. A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.C.Mo. 4-1492, brs. W. 219 55! W. 100 ft.

Thence S.19° 53' E.

To Cor. No. 1 Binnacle & cor. No. 4, Quarter Deck.
To W.E.C. Quarter Deck.
To M.E.C. Quarter Deck.
To Cor. No. 1, Quarter Deck & Cor. No. 4, Jack Staff.
To W.E.C. Jack Staff.
To Cor. No. 1, Jack Staff. & Cor. No. 4, Yeoman.
To cor. No. 4, which is also cor. No. 3 of the Verle
Lote, Survey No. 1356.

A line stone 5 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft.in the ground alongside built con. of stones 5 x 3 ft. Stone marked A.No.4-1492. Same stone marked V.No.5-1356.

A cross on a line stone in place, marked B.R.A.No. 4-1492, brs.W.16° 55' W. 10.5 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place, market B.R.A. No.4-1492, brs.W.37° 23' H. 19.3 ft.

Thence S.70° 15' W.

Var.14° E.

300 To 3.0.5. Won, a mon. of stones surrounding a p ine stake.

461.5 To intersect the E.S.line of Bitter Creek Lode, Sur-

SURVEY NO.1492.

1	
P	
D	
-+	

500 vey To cor. No. 1, the place No. 1212, 10 3.200 (J) (J) or beginning 刊., 450.6 NOAGUS ٠. Trom cor. No

terior boundaries.

* *

CAPSTAN LODE.

Survey, cor. described above. Reginning at ocr. No. 1, is also cor. Wo. 8 of the Anchor Lole of this the a. . . or the Claim,

U.S.M.W. 0.1-V.D. brs.S. 35° 35' W.5888.A

Thence N.10° 53' W.

Var.140 E.

403.2 641.5 400 -3 -0 To intersect Survey, at err. Wo. 3 Compass Lowe of this Survey. 3.470 The 351 W., 265.9 ft. E.S.line of Forecastle Lode Trom nor. . 3 or this

и.25° W., 255 ft. From cor. No.3 intersect the M.E.line of Forecastle Lode (T

W.S.mon., a mon. of stones surpronding pine stake

Stone marked C.Mo. 8-1498. bwi alongside built a mon lire Stone 4 × O. × 24 ins of stones Set, I ft. in ground, Ů. X 5. Pt.

1394

○ -3

oor.No. 2

750

Mo.2-1492 cross brs. N. 27° 3.10.3 on a li me stone in place, marked B.R.C. · ---

2-1492, brs. 3.24° cross on a lime stone in place marked F.R.C.Mo. 41! 前。17.4 代。

Feet

300

009

War .140 E.

Thence N.70° 15' H

M.C.E. A mon, of stones surrounding pine stake. C

To cor. Wo. 3. Cor. point on line rock in place,

marked Cross C.No.3-1492, alongside built a mon. Wo brgs. available. 3 x 3 ft. stones

551 Thais 3.185

360

090

Cor

Hot Corsuman.

na ADH. of stones surreunding a pine State. E.S. Mon.,

Poly E. C. lexewain and Cor not Binnacla

To. 5 of the Anchor Cor. lesaribed above. 183 601. 10 Turvey. Lote of this

Thence 8.70° 15' W.

Var. 14º 3.

S.C.E. "rich is also the M.C.E. of Anchor Lode of Won, describel above. this Survey. O

300

000

place of beginning survey of ex-1.7. C terior boundaries. To GOT. NO. 1,

LODE. COMPASS Beginning at dor. No. 1, the S.W.cor. of claim, , Curvey Mo. cor. Mc. 1212, at 3.49° 19' W. 114.9 ft. From cor. Wo. the M.E.line of Iron Carbonate Lode of the Iron Carbonate, which is also the Signal Lode of this Survey.

ir ground č. 3 ft. r-SOC 2 alongsile built a non. of stones A lava stone 5 x 10 x 84 ins.

Feet

Stone marked C. Mo.1-1492, same stone marked S. No.4-1492.

A cross on a lava rock in place marked B.R.C.No.1 1492, bro.N. 42 50' E. 17 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place marked R.R.S.No. 4-1492 brs.N. 29° W. 34.4 ft.

U.S.M.H.No.1 V.D. brs.S. 45°39 W. 4483.9 Lt.

Thence W.100 521 W. Var.140 E.

- 750 To W.S.Mon. which is also the 3.3. Fon. of Signal Lode of this Survey, a mon. of stones surrounding a pine stake.
- 1421.6 To intersect the E.S.line of Forecastle Lode of this Survey at P.40° 35' E. 359.4 ft. from cor.No.
- 1500 To cor.No. 2, which is also cor.No. 3 of the Signal Lode of this Survey.

A lava stone 6 x 10 x 84 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside built a non. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked C.Mo. 2-1492. Same stone marked S.Mo.3-1492.

A cross on a lawa rock in place, marked R.P.C.Mo. 2-1492, brs.S.15° 35' E. 27.2 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place, rarked B.R.S.No. 3-1498, brs.S.142 17! W. 83.2 ft.

Thence N.42° 19' E. Var.14° E.

To W.C.E., a non. of stones surrounding a pine stake.

To cor.No. 3 at intersection of W.S.line of Capstan

Lode of this Survey at N.19° 53' W. 460 ft. from cor

No.1 Capstan Lode.

A lava stone 5 x 8 x 34 ins. set 1 ft.in ground,

Feet.

alongside built a non. of stones. Stone marked C.No. 3-1492.

A bross on a lava rock in place, Parked B.R.C.Mo. 3-1492, brs. 400 25 t W. 55.5 ft.

Thence S.19° 53' E.

Var.14° E.

- 56.8 To intersect the H.S.line of Forecastle Lode at 3.40° 35' W., 2659't. From cor.No. 3.
- To cor.No. 1 Capstan, and dor.No. 2 of Anchor Lete of this Survey.
- 750 To E.S. Mon., a non. of stone surrounding a pine stake 7211 To Mr. S. G. of Auchor 1500 Town. Mo. 4, at intersection of N.E. line of Bitter Creek Lole, Survey Mo. 1212, at 5.42° 19' W. 92.9 Ct. from Cor. Mo. 17.

A lava stone 6 x 2 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground. alongside built a mon. of stones 3×5 ft. Stone marked C.No.4-1492.

A cross on a lava rock in place, market R.R.C.No.4 1498, bra.N. 51° 20' W. 12.1 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place marked B.R.C.No.4 1492, brs.S.22° 15' W. 14.6 ft.

Thence S.429 19' W.

Var.14º E.

- To S.C.E.Mon., a mon. of otones surrounding a pine stake.
- 622 To cor. Nol, the place of beginning survey of exterior bound ries.

9

SURVEY MO. 1492.

-7-

Feet.

SIGNAL LODE.

Reginning at the Corvo. 1 the S.W.cor. of the clain, which is also cor. Wo. 4 of the Main Top Lode of this Survey, at intersection of M.E. line of the Conglomerate Lode, Survey Mc. 1212, at M.42º 19' E. 149.4 ft. from cor.No. 8 Conglonerate Lode.

A lava stone 4 x 10,x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground and alongside built a mon. of ctones. Stone nacked 3.Mo.1-1492. Same tone marked M.T.Mo.4-1493.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.G.No. 1-1492, brs.M.15° 5' E. 6.8 ft.

A cross on a lava mosk in place, marked B.R. W.T. Nc.4-1492, brs. West 18.5

U.S. T.M. Mo.1 V.P. brs. 3.46° 14' V. 3808.8 14.

Thence N.190 531 W.

Var.14º E.

To 1.5. mon, which is also the E.S. Mon. of the Main. Top Tode of this Survey, a mon. of stones surrounding a pine stake.

To intersect the E.S.line of Windlass Lote of this 1300.3 Survey at 8.40° 35' W. 327. Ct. From Gov. No. 3. To ser. Mo. 2 which is also ser. Mo. 3 of "air Tep Lode

> A lava atone 6 x 8 x 27 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, ant alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone marked S.No.2-1492. Same stone marked M.T. 10.3-1492.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.M.T.No. 3-1492, brs.S.25° 48. W. 84 ft.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.S.No. 2-1492, brs, S.36° 15' H. 39 ft.

1,50

1500

of this Survey.

STRUET ON VEVEIN

Themes 3.100 531 B.

VAP.14° B.

Compass E.S.Fon., a non. of stones and pine stake. of Ferensatle Lode To sor. Wo. 4, which is also sor. Wo. 1 of the Cor. lesaribed wirve. M.47° 35' E. 359.4 ft. from 90r. Mo. the R.S.line Lole of this Survey. To intersect OE 78.4 750 1500

Thence 8,420 101 W.

797.149 A.

3		
surrounding a pine		
-		
T		
60		
Ľ.		
Id		
-		
5		
0		
1		
E		
+5		
<u>C3</u>		
4:		
a ron of stones		
5		
1		
\mathcal{T}		
•		
2		
1		
OS.C.E.Mon.		
3		
	T	
U _	t, all: e	
E O	· C	
a.		
10 00		
(1)		

of the Conglomerate Lode, Survey Mo. 1212. Carronate, and cor. of the Iron To cor. No. /2 NO. I. Cat

To cer.Ne.1, the risas of beginning survey of exterior boundaries. 676

SURVEY NO. 1492.

Feet. MAIN TOP LODE. Reginning at cor. No 1 the S. W.

Reginning at cor. No. 1, the S.W.cor. of claim, which is also cor. No. 8 of the Conglonerate Lode Survey No. 1212.

A granite stone C x 2 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground alongside luilt a ron. of stones, 3 x 5 ft. Stone marked M.T.No.1-1492. Same stone marked C.No.8-1212.

A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.M.T. Mc.1-1492, brs.M. 51° 40' W. 15 ft.

U.S.M.M.Mo.1 V.D. brs.G. 400 841 W. 3660.8 ft.

Thence W.37° W.

700

To T.S.Mon., a non. of stones surrounding a pine stalle.

To Cor. Wo. 3, March Lode Survey Mo. 1818, which is also the intersection of the E.S. line of the Vindlags Lode of this Survey at M.40° 35' E. 225 ft. From cor. Mo. 4 Windlags.

1349.4 To not No. 2, compoint of lava rock in place, out a cross for conjectation w.T.No.2-1492, alongside built a non. of stones 3 x 3 ft. We brgs. available.

Thence.N.42° 19' E.

Var.14° H.

To N.C.R. a ron. of stones surrounding a pine stake.

To Cor.Wo. 3, which is also cor.Wo. 2 of the Signal hode of that Survey, cor.described above.

SOVE CH ARABIE

.evods fedimeash. Tob . vevrub aid: to shod	
To nov. Mo. 4, which is also nov. Wo. I of the Signal	COST
. easts	
eniq s giburratus aenota to .nom s noM.8.8 oT	094
Survey at 3.40° 35' V. 387,8 ft. from ecr. No.5.	1
aidt to efol sasifariw to emil. S.H edt toearethi of	a'cet
AST. 14º E.	
Themse 5,199 551 E.	
	TeeT
"ZGPT" CN AMARIES	

Thence S.4S° 191

"IF TOTAL

eniq a thimmorphia senota to thom a thow a. E.D. C of a

-xa le vevaus più di bed lo assig all'il.o". ros er 2.22.

. Enol. BEALGNIW

Beginning at ever.W.C. ent.L.oN.Too is Thinning Beginning at the C.W.Cov.N. Or. W. Cov.N. Or. W. GVG. W. GVG.

W.Wo.l-1498.

1498, bys. 3.78° 151 E. 44.5 ft.

. 19 95 . 5 '(& 905. W. 81d , 30 AI

. 49 **69.** E 108 of the Turvey "c. 96. E 108 of

1.5.4.4.4.1.1 V.D. brs.S. 18º 52. V.5522.5 ft.

	GURVEY NO.1498.
Feet	
	Thence N.40° 35' E.
	Var.14° 3.
74	To intersect the M.E.line of the Daisy Jode Survey
	No. 961 , at 3. 53° W. 217.2 ft. From cor.No. 3.
375	To W.S.Mon. a mon. of stones surrounding a pine stake
1125	To cor.No.2, which is also cor.No.1 of the Forecastle
	Lole of this Survey.
	A lava stone 5 x 8 x 24 ins set 1 ft, in ground,
	alongside built a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft. Stone
	marked W.Mo.2-1692. Same stone marked F.Mo.1-1492.
	A cross on a lava rock in place, carked R.R.W.No.
	2-1492, brs.S.40° 30° W. 40.5 ft.
	A cross on a lava rock in place, marked R.R.F. Wo.
	1-1492, brs.M. 56° 15' E. 21.7 ft.
	Thence S.85°
	var.14° ∃.
300	To M.C.E., a mon. of stones surrouding a pine stake.
	which is also the S.C.E. of the Fore matle Lole of
18	this Survey.
499.	4 To intersect the M.E.line of Signal Lole of this
	Survey, w. d.424 10' 7. 212.4 ft. from cor.No.2
	Signal .
600	To cer. Mo. 3, which is also cer. Me. 4 of the Porecastle
	Late of thai Survey .
	A lava stone 0 x 12 x 24 ins. set 1 lt.in round,
	alongsile built a non. of stones, stone narked
	W.No.3-1492, and same stone marked F.No.4-1492.
	A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.W.Mo.
	3-1492, hrs.S.46° 11' W. 18.8 ft.
	A cross on a lava rock in place marked B.R.F.No.

4-1492 brs.S.80° 50' E. 19.8 ft.

	SURVEY NO.1498.
Feet	
	Thence S. 40° 35' W.
	Val. 140 B.
327.2	To intersect the E.S.line of Wain Top Lode of this
	Survey at S.100 55' E. 100.7 ft. from cor.No 3.
750	To E.S. You., a not of stones surrounding a pine
	stake.
900	To intersect W.S.line Wain Top Lode this Survey,
	at S.37° E. 109,4 ft. from cor. Mc.2.
1125	To Cor. Mo. 4 on the M.E. line of the March Lote at
	S.40° 35' W. 225 ft. From cor.Mo. 3 the March Lode
	Survey No. 1212.
	Original location non. a con. of stones surround-
	ing a pine stake, brs.S. 400 351 W. 375 ft.
	A lava stone 5 x 10 x 24 inc. set 1 ft. in ground
	and alongside built a mon. of atones, stone marked
	W.Mc.4-1492.
	A cross on a lava rock in place, carket B.P.W.Mc.
	4-1492, brs.N. 6° 18' W. 17.4 ft.
	A cross on a lava rock in place, marked R.R.W.Mo.
	4-1492, brs. S.89° 55' W. 16.9 ft.
	Thence N.85° W.
	Var.14° Ⅱ.
300	To S.C.E. a mon. of stones 3 x 3 ft.
	Original S.C.E.mon. of location, brs.S. 40° 38!
	W. 375 ft.
310.4	To intersect the E.S.line of the Daisy Lode Survey No.
	981, at S. 17° 30' E. 222.6 ft. from cor.Mo.3.
600	To sor. No.1 the place of beginning survey of exter-
	ior boundaries.

SUPVEY NO.1492.

Feet.

FORECASTIE LODE.

Beginning at cor. No.1, the S.W. cor. of the claim, Which is also cor. No. 2 of the Windlass Lode of this Jurvey, cor.described above.

W.S.H.M.Mo.1 V.D., bas. 0.240 W. 465/.8 St.

Thence W.47° 35' 3.

var.14° E.

To W.S.Mon., a non. of stones surrounding a pine 750 stake.

1253.9 To der.No.2.

A line stone 4 x 8 x 24 ins. set 1 ft. in ground, alongsile built a non. of stones. Stone marked F.No.9-1492.

A cross on line stone in place, marked B.R.F.No.2 1492, brs. W. 5° 51' W. 10.8 ft.

A cross on a line stone in place, rarked B.R.F. Mo.2-1492, brs.S. 50° 45' H. 35.7 ft.

Themse 3.95° E.

Var. 14º E.

To W.C.E., a non. of stones surrounding a pine stake. 300

The intersect the V.S.line of Capstan Lole at 345 1.19° 531 1. 64/524. Prom cor. No.1.

To cor. Mo. 3, 600

> A libe stone 4 x 10 x 30 inc. set 1 ft. in round and alongside built a non. of stones, stone market 7.Mo.3-1492.

> A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.F.No. 3-1492, brs.S. 14° 10' E. 33 ft.

> A cross on a lava rock in place, marked B.R.F. No. 3 1492, brs.S. 15° 57' W. 38.5 ft.

Cor. No. 3 Compass Lode brs. S. 540

SURVEY MO.1498.

Feet	
	Thence S.40° 35' W.
	Var.14° E.
2A5.9	To intersect the E.S.line of Compass Lode at S.
	199 531 E. 58.8 ft. From cor. No. 3.
503.9	To M.S.Mon. a ron. of stones surrounding a pine stake
894.5	To intersect the E.S.line of the Signal Lode at
	3.19° 53' 4. 78.4 ft. from cor.No.3
1253.9	To cor. Wo.4, which is also cor. No.3 of the Windlass
	Lole of thai Survey, cor.described above.
	Thence M.85° W.
1.	Var.14° d.
100.6	To intersect the U.E.line of Signal Lole at U.42°
	19' E. 218.4 ft. from 30r. Mo. 2.
300	To S.C.E. a non. of stones surrounding a pine stake.
600	To cor. Wo.1, the place of beginning survey of ex-
	terior boundaries.

* * * *

SURVEY NO.1498.

-A R	EAS.			
Total Anchor Lode		10.09/	cres	
Less conflict with Bitter Creek Lode, Survey Mo.1212		1.133	n	
Net Area Anchor Lode			18.857	Acres
Total Area Capstan Loc	le		19.206	n /
Total A: ea Compass Loc	le	,•	18.941	n
Total Area Signal Lode	;		20.595	n ,
Total Area Main Top Lo	ode		11.415	n 🗸
Total Area Forecastle	Lode	14.039	11 1	
hess conflict with Signal Lode	0.833 A			
Less conflict with Compass Lode	0.964 "	7		
Less conflict with Capatan Lote	<u>0,528</u> "			
		2.325	II ✓	
Net Area Forecastle	Lote		11.714	n 🗸
Total Area Windlass Lo	de	12,596	u I	
hess conflit with Daisy Lole, Survey Mo.961,	0,399 A.	(
Less conflict with Main Top, Survey No.1493	1.418 "	1		
Less conflict with Signal, Survey No. 1492	0.624 "			
		2.735 ✓	n	ÿ
Wet Area Windlass Lode			9.861	n /
Total Area Lode Clain			110.589	, 1

V H I N S .

AMCHOR L'DE:

The vein appears to extend 420 ft. in a S.E.direction and 1031 ft. in a W.W.direction from discovery shaft.

CAPSTAM LODE:

The vein appears to extend 80 ft. in a S.E. direction and 1314 ft. in a N.W. direction from the discovery cut.

COMPASS LODE:

The vein appears to, extend 20 ft. in a S.E.direction and 1480 ft. in a M.W. lirection.fmm one cut,

SIGNAL LODE:

The vein appears to extend 20 ft. in a S.E. direction and 1480 ft. in a M.W. direction from the discovery cut.

MAIN TOP LODE:

The vein appears to extend 50 ft. in a S.E. direction and 1375 ft. in a N.W. direction from the discovery shaft.

WITHHIARS LODE:

The vein appears to extend 10 ft. in a M.E. lirection and 1115 ft. in a S.W. direction from the list covery out.

FORECASTLE LODE:

The vein appears to extend 525 ft. in a M.E. lirection and 728,9 ft. in a S.W. lirection from the discovery cut.

LOCATION AND ADJINING CLAIMS.

on the W. by Warch Lode, Survey Wo.1212, and Daisy united on the E. by Surrey To. Iron Carbonate and Conglonerate, Survey Wo.1212 the Verde, Survey No. 1356 and Bitter on the M. by W. S. lands. Survey is bounded on the Rinnacle, Survey we,961; Coxswain, the S. by

Ter-This claim is located on unsurveyed land signaxin Werde Wining Pistriat, Yersai dounty, Arizona S. B. B. M. inately in Tp.16 H. R.2 E. of the G.&

MOTO.

This Grover is idential will the losetion except as hereinbefore stated.

SECTION OF FIVE HUMBER OF FIVE

hundred Dollars, expended for the development of each in provenents upon this claim, placed the ech by the certify that the value of the labor and clainant and its grantors, is not less than five loostion in said claim, and said ingrovements sist of:

ANCHOR LODE:

ft. deep. Discovery shaft To.1, Thich hys. From the S.C.B. x 10 C × 50aPt 4 531 W. 490 ft. fon. N.19º

CAPSTAN LODE:

out Mo.1, which brs. from the K.C.B.Mon. x 20 ft. 10 ft. face. Cat RO Ft. Discovery 531 17. 0 5. H

Value

SURVEY NO.1498.

COMPASS LODE:

which brs. from the S.C.B.Won Cut 4 x 80 ft. 10 ft. face. \$100.00 Value Discovery out No.1, 100 531 W. 20 Ft. N.

SIGNI LODE:

from the S.C.E. Mon 10 ft. face. \$100°00 × Dissovery Out No.1, which brs. C M 4: Cut 20 ft. 55 · W.

Value

: HIGH TOP MINT

Discovery shaft Wo.1, which bys. From the S.C.M. Shait 4 x 6 ft. 10 ft. deep. Value 60 ft. Mon. W.

WINDLASS LODE:

Mo.1 which brs. from the W.C.M.Mon. Cut 4 x 20 ft. 10 ft. face. 35' W. 10 ft. Discovery Cut

value

FOREGASTIE LODE:

Discovery Cut, Wo.1, Which brs. From the W.C.M. Mon Cut 4 x 20 ft. 10 ft. face. 00.CCI 351 W. 525 ft.

Value

each of the claims in this Gurvey, making a total Columbia Lode Survey No. 1491, is to be credited Hundred Dollars of the improvements \$2800.00 to le se credited. Four () 4) S

Mote.

opposit of the entire group from one main working shaft from which levels are being run to devedop the mining is being "orked by a system of mining for the develfor one survey of the ontire group. The said survey An application "as made segregated and made into three for convenience. This group of mines is called the "Mantical Group" Surveys Wo. 1497, 1491 and 1492 form one group contiguous mining claims. elaims in said group.

INSTANTANT.

1.

This Survey was made with a Gurley Schar Transit. The courses were deflected from the time-regidian The distances were measured with a 100-foot steel as determined by solar and polaris observation. 50-fort steel tape. at. ere in and

L. J. Tuhen

Prescot!, Arizona,

Sept. 11, 1900.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

0 11 57. 1
A list of the names of the individuals employed by
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines
corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the mining claim
of The Verde Queen Copper Company of Arizona,
known as the Capstan, Anchor, Compass, Signal, Maintop, Windlass & Forecastle,
and showing the respective capacities in which they acted.
C.H. Draper, Chainman.
a. a. Jugrabane, Chainman.
a. a. Ingraban, Axman.
A. Dreeper, Flagman.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.
We, assoruper
we, addruper and G. A. Ingrahum, do solemnly swear that we assisted of,
Further, United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim of The Verde Queen Copper
Company of Arizona.
, known as the Capstan, Anchor,
Compass, Signal, Maintop, Windlass and Forecastle , represented
in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under
his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established
according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor-General for
a. a. Juguaham, Chainman. a. a. Juguaham, Arman.
a.a. Jugraham, Chainman.
a. a. Fuguasan, Arman.
May 197 1900. EA Drafer, Flagman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me
bubsermed and sworn to by the above-named persons before me

this 20 th day of lingue

Notary Public.

FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

//· / / /
I, Julie , U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solembly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United
States Surveyor General for Megne , dated , I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim of the Verell Viven Cospper Company Paryment Clepstan Auchor, Company Legend, known as the Milin Top, Windlaws and Fencestle, situate in Verele County, Auguste in Section Township No. , Range No.
Cupsture Uncher, Compass, Segrel, , known as the
Muin Jok, Mullar and Fincuste,
situate in Mining District,
Juvupui County, Augure, in Section
, Township No, Range No.
and designated as Survey No. 1492, as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the law, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim.
J. Ferher
l'. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn to by the said J. J. Lisker
U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me a Notary Cublic
in and for yawafailo, arizona this twelfth
day of differented 1,900.
d'e n
geon V. Drouen
O notary Jublie
o 3–164 My

My commission expires Nov. 2, 1901

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

vac, ESA Drap	ber	, and \mathcal{A} .	a. Jug	rubam
of lawful age, being first duly s	sworn accord		lepose and say	
acquainted with the Windlass		7000		claim, situate
inVerde	Mining	g district,	Yavapai	County,
Arizona Territory, for which The	Verde Quee	en Copper C	ompanyof.Ar	zona
ha $oldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}_{}$ made application for surv	ey prior to α	oplication for	patent under	the provisions
of the Act of Congress, approved .	May 10, 187.	2; and that i	the labor done	and improve-
ments made thereon by the applic	cant and	L- gran	ntor 4 - exceed 1	Five Hundred
Dollars in value, and further the	at we are not	t personally i	nterested in sa	id mine.
		SH.D 1. a	nafur Ingrea	- bane
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA	$A, \qquad $ $\left. \begin{array}{c} ss: \end{array} \right.$			
County ofYavapai	J			
S	Sworn to and	subscribed be	efore me, this	J. 4.
	day of	Mugu	sh , 1800	r
			17.1	
May 19, 1960.—	(J J	Notary Publ	ic.

MOTION OF HUMING LOCATION.

Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Capstan Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E. Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 20th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred feet and we claim Eighty (80) feet in a Southerly direction and Fourteen hundred twenty (1420) feet in a Northerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three Hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the

lode deposit and premises is from the Morth to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about three fourth mile in a Northerly direction from Jerome. It is the N.Exten-

sion of the Anchor and lies W.of the Coxswain.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Southerly direction Eighty feet from the discovery cut(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.70°15' W.300 feet to a stone monument being the S. West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the Counter ument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the M.West corner of said claim; thence M.70°15' E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S. Bast corner of said claim; thence S. 70° 15' W.300 feet to theplace of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20th 1895 and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 20th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock a.m., Book 53 of Mines, page 2, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

> (Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Pecorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF VAVAPAI.)ss:

I, W.I.JOINSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Capstan" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 2, record s of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



mson County Recorder. "ANCHOR"

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Anchor Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the under signed, on the 20th day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen Hundred (1500) feet, and we claim One thousand eighty (1080) feet in a Northerly direction and Four Hundred twenty (420) feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lodedeposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and locatedin the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a North easterly direction from Jerome. It is the N.Extension of the Verde Mining Claim: lies E.of the Compass and N.of the Jackstaff.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument, identical with the cen.N.end of the Verde Mining Claim, at a point in a Southerly direction 420 feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.70°15'W.300 feet to a stone monument, being the Southwest corner of said claim; thence N.19°53'W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the Northwest corner of said claim; thence N.70°15'E.300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the North east corner of said claim; thence S.19°53'E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East sideline of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.East corner of said claim; thence S.70°15'W.300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Tit-le XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20,1895, and amended March 2d,1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 20th day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan. T.E.Campbell.

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Nov. 29", A.D. 1899, at 9 O'clock a.m. Book 52 of Mines, page 604, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson, County Recorder.

By E.C.Averyt,
Deputy Recorder.

THRRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.) SS:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Anchor" Mining Claim, as the same papears of record in Book 52 of Mines, page 604, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



County Recorder.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Compass Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell the undersigned on the 20th day of Sept.1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Fourteen hundred Eighty (1480) feet in a Northerly direction and Twenty (20) feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a Northerly direction from Jerome . It is the N. Extension of the Bitter Greek, and lies between the Anchor and Signal claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Southerly direction twenty/(20) feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.42°19' W.338 feet to a stone monument being the Southwest corner of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the N.West corner of said claim; thence N.42°19' E.338 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 338 feet to a stone monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.East corner of said claim; thence S.42°19' W.338 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895 and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 20th day of Sept., 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

W.I.Johnson,

Filed and recorded at request of F.E. Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock A.D., Book 53 of Mines, page 3, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal)

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,) COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.) 53:

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do herebycertify that I have compared the above and foregoing with and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Compass" Mining Claim, as the same papears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 3, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



Musur County Recorder.

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode Claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Signal Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E. Campbell, the undersigned, on the 21st day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen Hundred (1500) feet, and we claim Fourteen hundred eighty (1480) feet in a Northerly direction and Twenty (20) feet in a Southerly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half

mile in a Northerly direction from Jerome. It is the N.extension of

the Iron Carbanate, and lies W.of the Compass claim.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Northerly direction twenty (20) feet from the discovery cut (at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.42°19' W.338 feet to a stone monument being the S.West corner of said claim; thence N.19°53' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the N.West corner of said claim; thence N.42°19' E.338 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 338 feet to a stone monument, being at the North East corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S. East corner of said claim; thence S.42°19' W.338 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines",

approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 21st day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec. 15", A.D. 1899, at 9 o'clock A.M. Book 53 of Mines, page 4, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI,)ss:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Signal" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 4, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



unty Recorder.

Ti all whom it may concern:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Main Top Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of explocation and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 21st day of Sept. 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet and we claim Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, in a Northerly direction from the South end center monument, at which this notice is posted lengthwise of the claim, together with Three Hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said Claim. The General course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North to the South.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one quarter mile in a N. Westerly direction from Jerome. It is the N. Extension of the Conglomerate and lies along the E. side line of the March.

The surface boundaries of the E.side line of the March.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument about sixty feet easterly from the discovery shaft (at which this Notice of posted), being in the center of the South end line of said claim; thence S.42° 19' W.85 feet to a stone monument being the Southwest corner of said claim; thence N.37° W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the N.West cornerof said claim; thence N.42°19' E.330 feet to a stone monument at the center of the North end of said claim; thence same direction 330 feet to a stone monument being at the North past corner of said claim; thence S.19°53' E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the S.East corner of said claim; thence S.42°19' W.85 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizna, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 21st day of Sept. 1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Dec.15", A.D. 1899, at 9 0 clock a.m., Book 53 of Mines, pahe 5, Records of Vavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By E.C.Averyt,

County Recorder.

TERPITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF VAVAPAI.)SS:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Main Top" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 5, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



county Recorder.

Windlass.

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode claim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Windlass Mining Claim, situate on lands, belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 29th day of November, 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim fourteen hundred ninety (1490) feet in a Southwesterly direction and Ten (10) feet in a Northeasterly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North East to the South West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Vavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a Morthwesterly direction from Jerome and lies N.E.of the Daisy, S. of the Wyandotte Script, and N. of the March and Main top claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a North Easterly direction Ten (10) feet from the discovery cut(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the North end line of said claim; thence S.85°East 300 feet to a stone monument being the North East corner of said claim; thence S.40°35° W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the South East corner of said claim; thence N.85° West 300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South West corner of said claim; thence N.40°35' E.750 feet to a stone monument being at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the North West corner of said claim; thence South 85° East 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title

XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground this 29th day of November,

1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E. Jordan, Feb. 27", A.D. 1900, at 9 o'clock a.m., Book 53 of Mines, page 280, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

by P.J. Farley,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.) ss:

I, W.I. JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Windlass" Hining Claim, as the same appears of record

in Book 53 of Mines, page 280, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my Official Seal, this 25th day of July, 1900.



County Recorder

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION. Lode caaim.

To all whom it may concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Forecastle Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by F.E.Jordan and T.E.Campbell, the undersigned, on the 29th day of November, 1899.

The length of this claim is Fifteen hundred (1500) feet, and we claim five hundred twenty five (525) feet in a Northeasterly direction and Nine hundred seventy-five (975) feet in a Southwesterly direction from the center of the discovery cut, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with Three hundred (300) feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the North East to the South West.

The claim is situated and located in the Verde Mining District, in Yavapai County, in the Territory of Arizona, about one half mile in a Northerly direction from Jerome, and lies N.of the Windlass and Wyandotte Script, and N.of the Signal and Compass Claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a Northeasterly direction 525 feet from the discovery cut(at which this notice is posted), being in the center of the North end line of said claim; thence S.85° East 300 feet to a stone monument being the Northeast corner of said claim; thence S.40°35' W.750 feet to a stone monument at the center of the East side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument being at the South East corner of said claim; thence N.85° West 300 feet to a stone monument at the center of the South end of said claim; thence same direction 300 feet to a stone monument, being at the South West corner of said claim; thence N.40°35' East 750 feet to a stone monument, being at the center of the West side line of said claim; thence same direction 750 feet to a stone monument at the North West corner of said claim; thence South 85° East 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895, and amended March 2d, 1899.

Dated and posted on the ground, this 29th day of November,

1899.

F.E.Jordan T.E.Campbell

Filed and recorded at request of F.E.Jordan, Feb. 27", A.D. 1900 at 9 o'clock A.M., Book 53 of Mines, page 278, Records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

(Seal) W.I.Johnson,

By P.J.Farley,

County Recorder.

Deputy Recorder.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,)
COUNTY OF YAVAPAI.)SS:

I,W.I.JOHNSON, County Recorder in and for said County, in said Territory, and custodian of the records thereof, do hereby certify that I have compared the above and foregoing with, and the same is a full, true and correct copy of the Notice of Location of the "Forecastle" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in Book 53 of Mines, page 278, records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affix-

ed my Official Seal, this 25th day of July,1900.



County Recorder.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,

Tucson, arizona.
Tucson, arizona. October 22,1900, 78.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of arizona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of The Verde Queen Capper
Company of arizona,
, known as the
Capsta, Anchar Compass, Tignal, Mani Top, Windlass & Farecastle
situate in Terde mining district,
Ganapai County, arigona,
in Section, Township No, Range No
, designated as Survey No. 1492
executed by J. Fisher. U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, Aug 70-30,1900, 18, under my instructions dated
Aug. 15, 1900., 18, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. Λ true copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes.
George lehrist U. S. Surveyor General for Anizona
U. S. Surveyor General for Arizonas

Quarter Deck. Jack Staff 33 30 Verde Sur. 1356 3 4.S. D. m.S Aug. 20. Survey coxswain 3 10N Stanking - Trog-ON anopois 6 + Berlin, Check in. Surveyed 3.8-8 Land Jung March 1:0:20 520 20 Capotain 10N 525 250 Company (43 Condition of the 492 District " State of the sta , oN 520.270 Law And State of Marie 153 1.282 S. Jack Transfer Services 21 35 the 104. 44.042 .410 and · Sala Region of Control · Mario Jose dionage that the age to be distributed in the state of th -22205 ASE ON S. Survey 18:00 °0, Z wing Marsh scott Jene 2005. 23.8 Daisy Sur, No of the state of th \$ 53.74

1900